
1

Notice of a meeting of
Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling

Tuesday, 18 September 2018
2.15 pm

Pittville Room - Municipal Offices

Membership
Councillors: Tim Harman, Mike Collins and Dennis Parsons
Officers: Phil Cooper and Vikki Fennell

Agenda 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR

2. APOLOGIES

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4. DECLARATIONS OF SITE VISITS

5. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Pages 
3 - 10)

6. DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A 
PREMISES LICENCE
Dunkertons Cider, Dowdeswell Park, London Road, 
Charlton Kings, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL52 6UT

(Pages 
11 - 58)

Contact Officer:  Sophie McGough, Democracy Officer, 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling

Thursday, 8th March, 2018
2.20  - 4.10 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Diggory Seacome (Chair), Tim Harman, Pat Thornton and 

Dennis Parsons
Also in attendance: Louis Krog and Donna Marks 

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 27th February were signed as a 
correct record. 

4. APPLICATION FOR A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report he explained that an application for 
a SEV licence had been received from Mr Massimo Salatino in respect of the 
premises located at 12-14 Bath Road, Cheltenham. Outlined in the appendices 
of the report were a copy of the application, a copy of the premises layout, a 
location map and a map of Cheltenham’s central shopping area. The Licensing 
Officer reminded the sub-committee that in determining the application they 
must have due regard to any observations made by the Chief Officer of the 
Police and any other comments received. He confirmed that no objections had 
been received from the Chief Officer of Police, however, a number of conditions 
proposed by the police were agreed by the applicant and these were outlined in 
Appendix E of the Officer’s report.  He explained that a number of other 
objections had been received and these were outlined in the background 
documents a summary of the objections had also been included at section 3.7 
of the report.

The Licensing Officer explained that relevant sections from the Council’s 
adopted policy in relation to the regulation and control of SEV’s had been 
outlined in section 4.4 of the report and that the discretionary grounds for 
refusal were highlighted in section 4.6 of the report. He reminded the sub-
committee that the Council’s policy must not fetter the committee’s discretion to 
consider the individual circumstances of the application but if they were minded 
deviate from its policy they must have clear reasoning for doing so.  He 
confirmed that the committee granted a SEV licence for the establishment in 
question in May 2017, however, as the applicant at the time is no longer the 
legal occupier of the venue a new application was required. The Licensing 

Page 3
Agenda Item 5



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

Officer also drew Members attention to section 7.8 of the report and the need 
for the sub-committee to have regard to the Council’s Public Sector Equality 
Duty. 

Having considered all the relevant matters the Licensing Officer reminded the 
subcommittee that they could:

 Grant the application as applied for;
 Grant the application subject to any conditions as the subcommittee sees fit 

or;
 Refuse the application. 

The Members proceeded to ask the Licensing Officer a series of questions.

 The Licensing Officer confirmed that with regards to discretionary grounds for 
refusal they were limited to those outlined in  section 4.6 of the report. If 
however they felt there was a safeguarding issue for example this would be a 
relative consideration.  In response to Members concerns over the state of the 
building, the Licensing Officer reminded the subcommittee that they must 
determine the applications as it stands today and should they have concerns 
regarding the safety of the building their decision must be determined on that 
basis. The Licensing Officer confirmed that an application had been granted in 
both March 2016 and May 2017 subject to repair works being carried out on the 
building. Following questioning, the Licensing Officer confirmed that he had not 
seen any fire safety reports or reports from environmental health.  He stated 
that the subcommittee did not have the option to defer but must make a 
decision today based on the information they had before them. 

The objectors in attendance were then invited to speak. Councillor Garth 
Barnes noted the following:

 He had previously objected to the premises receiving an SEV licence on 
several occasions. 

 The premises lies outside of the area which is deemed appropriate for the 
licensing of SEVs as defined within the Council’s adopted policy. Despite 
this, the committee had overturned the Council’s adopted policy on several 
previous occasions by granting the venue a licence.  

 Councillor Barnes stated that he had visited the premises last year when 
the previous application had been made and was alarmed at the extremely 
dilapidated state of the building. He noted that the exterior of the building 
was still in disrepair and had heard from nearby residents that the inside 
was also still in a poor state. 

 He had further concerns regarding the safety of the performers as he noted 
during his previous visit that there were steps out to a flat roof whereby the 
performers went out to smoke, despite the fact there were no safety 
barriers.

 He felt concerned that conditions had been applied to the previous licence 
to make repairs to the building however these had not been adhered to and 
no enforcement action had been taken.

 He requested that should the licence be granted conditions be applied that 
require maintenance to the building and enforcement action taken if they 
are not adhered to. In addition, he requested that Officers attend the venue 
whilst it is in operation.

Page 4



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

Councillor Flo Clucas also objecting to the application was then invited to speak 
and noted the following:

 She firstly drew the subcommittees attention to section 7.4 of the report 
which highlights that the venue is located in an area deemed to be 
inappropriate under the policy for the licensing of SEVs. She felt that it 
would be inappropriate to deviate from the policy and that the borders had 
been put in place for a reason. 

 Councillor Clucas requested that the subcommittee have regard for the 
Public Sector Equality Duty when determining the application and felt that 
the Council had a duty of care to residents and those using the nearby 
Town Centre. 

 She noted that the diagram of the inside of the premises showed a number 
of private booths which she felt inevitably led to inappropriate conduct and 
sexual touching. 

 She was surprised and concerned that no response had been provided by 
the Chief Officer of Police. She reported that during the last 12 months 
there had been 548 sexual offences committed in the Town Centre which 
she felt the police had not dealt with appropriately. 

 Councillor Clucas felt that the safety of those residing in the area and those 
using the Town Centre was paramount and as such the licence should be 
refused.

The Chair then invited the other objectors in attendance to speak. They stated 
that they were objecting to the application on the following grounds:

 They noted that whilst Parliament had made it lawful to operate SEV’s they 
had delegated power to local authorities to use their discretion to determine 
whether granting a licence for a sexual entertainment venue would be 
appropriate in a given area. 

 They reiterated Councillor Barnes and Councillor Clucas’ point that the 
premises was located outside of the area deemed to be appropriate under 
the policy for the licencing of SEVs. 

 One objector felt that whilst there was a no touching policy performers 
would continually be subjected to harassment from intoxicated males 
asking for extra services.

 The objectors also expressed concerns over the safety of the performers 
particularly with regards to the smoking area on the roof and the fact there 
was no fire escape on the second floor. 

 The objectors were concerned that whilst a condition was applied to the 
licence when it was granted in 2016 that maintenance works was carried 
out on the building this was not adhered to and the establishment 
subsequently failed to open due to the amount of work required.  They were 
also sceptical that should a condition again be placed on the licence that 
any alterations would be made in time for race week. 

 One objector felt that the building could be put to better use as it was 
largely only ever used during race week. 

 The objectors felt that as part of the Council’s Public Sector Equality duty 
they should seek to eliminate discrimination and felt that such venues 
promote inequality and the objectification of women as well as contributing 
to a culture of sexual offences. 

Page 5



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

 One objector also noted recent changes in the cultural climate for example 
the eradication of page 3 from the Sun newspaper, the fact Formula 1 were 
no longer using grid girls and the fact Geneva motor show were no longer 
using ‘booth babes’. They felt that the subcommittees decision should 
reflect these changing times and the application be refused.  

 One objector raised concerns over paragraph 2.3 of the report which 
claimed that the purpose of such venues was for ‘sexually stimulating any 
member of the audience’. She felt sexually charged men posed a risk to 
public safety, particularly when alcohol was involved.  

 One objector raised concerns over issues of human trafficking and felt that 
they could not guarantee the performers were willing participants. 

 The objectors also felt that it was naïve to think that by the licensing the 
venue it would eradicate unlicensed pop up brothels. 

The applicant was then invited to speak. In his statement he noted the following:

 The issue over the location of the venue had been an ongoing problem.
 He felt that his responsibility for the performers and the customers was 

within the venue not when they were outside. 
 He stated that the performers were willing participants and simply turned up 

and did what they had to do. 
 He explained that they had a zero tolerance policy for abuse or drug taking.
 In response to comments on the state of the venue and safety issues Mr 

Salatino confirmed that he had the necessary documentation to prove that 
the work had been completed and also had the relevant fire safety and 
environmental health certificates.

 With regards to human trafficking, Mr Salatino explained that all performers 
had to show valid ID which proved they were a resident in the UK. 

 He explained that they had no visible advertising which would suggest that 
they are a gentlemen’s club and that they kept and background noise to a 
minimum.

 He confirmed that they had security staff on hand should they have any 
issues and also CCTV 24/7.

 He explained that he had managed several gentlemen’s clubs in the past 
which he had never had any problems with.

 Mr Salatino informed the subcommittee that any previous issues they had 
were immediately reported to the police and licensing team. 

Members were then invited to ask Mr Salatino questions in response to his 
statement. 

When questioned on the dilapidated state of the building Mr Salatino reasoned 
that 
[...]
rls details and copies of their 
IDs and that they were required to sign in and out of the venue. He claimed that 
the majority of girls were the same ones that he used at the venue in Swindon 
and those who had worked at a club he previously owned in Weston-super- 
Mare. He further reported that they displayed signs highlighting that no mobile 
phones were allowed and that the exchange of numbers was strictly prohibited. 
Should anyone be caught on their mobile phone or exchanging numbers they 
would be escorted off the premises. 

The objectors were then invited to ask any questions of the applicant. Councillor 
Garth Barnes questioned why Mr Salatino was advertising (promoting) the 
business before the licence had been granted and for girls on social media if he 
already had girls that he used from previous clubs. Mr Salatino claimed that he 
was running a business and had to advertise somewhere, he questioned how 
people would know they were in operation otherwise. 

Councillor Clucas raised concerns over how Mr Salatino would get all the work 
completed on the venue before race week she also asked for clarity on what Mr 
Salatino meant when he had said ‘the girls do what they have to do’ in his 
statement. Mr Salatino explained that he simply meant the girls turn up and 
perform dances and reiterated that they have a no touching policy. He 
confirmed that the girls are then escorted to their car by security staff and that 
security staff were placed in front of each booth. Councillor Clucas raised 
further concerns that the booths looked very isolated and feared girls would not 
be able to easily notify staff if they were in trouble.  

The application was then open to debate.  One Member claimed that whilst on a 
personal level they would be minded to refuse the application they had to act on 
behalf of the Council. The Licensing Officer reminded the subcommittee that 
whilst the Government have issued non statutory guidance to aid local 
authorities they coul
[...]
sentations made by the parties at the sub-committee (including the 
objectors) and the applicant’s representations. The Legal Officer reminded the 
sub-committee of the mandatory grounds for refusal although confirmed that 
there were none to refuse the application upon. She reported that there were, 
however, discretionary grounds for refusal including the location of the SEV 
outside of the designated area and also the condition of the premises. The 
Legal Officer further advised the sub-committee that they must have due regard 
to the Public Sector Equality Duty and that they must consider objections made 
on moral grounds although this was not a discretionary ground for refusal. She 
reiterated that should the sub-committee be minded to refuse the application 
they would need to state clear reasons for the refusal. 

The Members then proceeded to vote on whether to grant the application 
subject to the condition that the applicant provides the relevant Health and 
Safety and Environmental Health certificates. 

1 Member voted for and 3 Members voted against.

Resolved That 

The application be refused. 

The Legal Officer following the delivery of the decision by the Chair advised the 
applicant that he had the right of Appeal against the decision to the Magistrates 
Court within 21 days from the date of the meeting.  

The full decision and letter with his full Appeal rights would be sent to the 
applicant.

Page 8



- 7 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Cheltenham Borough Council

Licensing Sub Committee – 18th September 2018

Licensing Act 2003: Determination of an application for a premises 
licence

Dunkertons Cider, Dowdeswell Park, London Road, Charlton Kings, 
Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL52 6UT

Report of the Licensing Officer
1. Introduction  

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) allows for an application to be made for a premises 
licence at any time. In this case, an application has been made by Dunkertons Cider 
Co Ltd in respect of Dowdeswell Park, London Road, Charlton Kings, Cheltenham, 
Gloucestershire, GL52 6UT. A copy of the application form is attached at Appendix 
A, a plan of the layout of the premises is attached at Appendix B and a location plan 
is attached at Appendix C. 

1.2 The application is for a new premises licence to authorise the following licensable 
activities:

Sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises, every day, 10:00  - 
23:00   

Performance of live music indoors and outdoors, every day, 10:00  - 22:00  

Performance of recorded music indoors and outdoors, every day, 10:00  - 22:00  

1.3 Implications 

1.3.1 Legal  A sub-committee is required to discharge its duty and determine an 
application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. These 
objectives, which are set out in section 4(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, 
are: (a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public safety; (c) the 
prevention of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from 
harm.   

Contact officer: Vikki Fennell   
Email: Vikki.Fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk   
Tel no. 01684 272015 

2. Application (Ref. 18/01279/PRMA) 

2.1 Applicant: Dunkertons Cider Co Ltd

2.2 Premises: Dowdeswell Park, London Road, Charlton Kings, Cheltenham, 
Gloucestershire, GL52 6UT

Page 11
Agenda Item 6



 

3. Responsible Authorities  

3.1 The Act identifies 9 responsible authorities as statutory consultees for applications for 
premises licences. Those consultees are:  

• the relevant licensing authority (Cheltenham Borough Council); 
• the chief officer of police; 
• the local fire and rescue authority; 
• the relevant health and safety enforcing authority; 
• the local authority with responsibility for environmental health; 
• the local planning authority; 
• the body with responsibility for the protection of children from harm; 
• the local director of public health; 
• the local trading standards authority. 

 
3.2 During the statutory consultation process, no representations were received from any 

of the responsible authorities. 

3.3 Gloucestershire Constabulary agreed the following additional conditions with the 
applicant:

• A Challenge 25 policy will be implemented and a poster to this effect will be 
displayed near the serving area.

• CCTV will record and store images for at least 28 days and recordings must be 
made available to Gloucestershire Constabulary Officers or Cheltenham Borough 
Council Officers within 48 hours of the request being made.

4. Other People 

4.1 Seven representations were received from other people. These are reproduced at 
Appendix D. The representations are objections to the application and relate to the 
potential impact that the sale of alcohol and the playing of live and recorded music 
will have on residents. The objections relate to public nuisance, public safety and 
crime and disorder. 

5. Local Policy Considerations   

5.1 The 2003 Act introduced a unified system of regulation through two types of 
licence: the premises licence (club premises certificates for qualifying clubs) and the 
personal licence. The Borough Council, as the licensing authority, is responsible for 
licensing all outlets in the borough that sell or supply alcohol or carry out any other 
‘licensable activities’: public entertainment, theatre, cinema, or late night refreshment. 

5.2 The system is underpinned by four objectives: i) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
ii) public safety; iii) the prevention of public nuisance; and, iv) the protection of 
children from harm. The licensing authority must promote these objectives in 
carrying out its functions.  

5.3 The Council’s adopted licensing policy statement (approved December 2015) 
includes the following: 

5.4 The objective of this policy is to: a) promote the four licensing objectives; b) ensure 
that the premises are appropriate for their proposed use; c) ensur
[...]
h as seated restaurants, 
theatres, cinemas and other cultural activities.                                                
h) Availability of public transport to assist in the timely dispersal of customers from the 
vicinity and to ensure safe travel home. 
i) The potential for contamination of the street environment through increased litter 
and other pollution of the streets by customers. (para 6.42)

 

6. National Guidance 

6.1 Statutory guidance has been issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(guidance updated March 2015). The committee must have regard to the guidance 
when determining this application. Below are relevant extracts for the benefit of the 
committee. 

Licensing objectives and aims 

6.2 The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory objectives 
which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken. (1.2) 

6.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 • The prevention of crime and disorder; 

• Public safety; 
• The prevention of public nuisance; and 
• The protection of children from harm. (1.3) 

 

6.4 Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing 
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration 
at all times. (1.4) 

6.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes. 
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved in 
licensing work. They include: 

Page 16



protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and noise 
nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises; 
giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to effectively manage 
and police the night-time economy and take action against those premises that are 
causing problems; 
recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises play in our 
local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on business, encouraging 
innovation and supportin
[...]
blic 
safety; (c) the prevention of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from 
harm. 

7.3 The role of the licensing authority is to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and, in so doing, to maintain an appropriate balance between the 
legitimate aspirations of applicants and businesses, and the reasonable needs and 
expectations of residents and other users of the town.

Page 24



7.4 At section 18 of the application form (Appendix A) the applicants have listed a 
number of steps that they will take to promote the four licensing objectives. If this 
application is granted it will be subject to conditions consistent with those steps as 
well as conditions agreed between the applicant and the responsible authorities and 
any additional conditions deemed to be appropriate by the sub-committee.  

7.5 Members will note that several objectors have made reference to traffic and road 
safety issues in the area. Whilst public safety is one of the licensing objectives, such 
comments are only relevant if they relate to the application under consideration, 
which is an application to sell alcohol and provide regulated entertainment. Members 
should consider whether there is evidence that the provision of those activities would 
be likely to have an impact on the licensing objectives.

7.6 Members are reminded that the 2003 Act provides for any person at any time to apply 
to review a premises licence. Therefore if the application is granted and the activities 
at the premises subsequently compromise the licensing objectives, any person can 
apply to review the premises licence.

7.7 The sub-committee, having full regard to the application and the representations 
received, must take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The sub-committee may: 

• Grant the application subject to such conditions as the sub-committee considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; or 

• Refuse 
[...]
will impinge on the quality of lives of 

neighbours. The application suggest that this will become a destination for consumption of alcohol 

outside the premises which is bound to lead to additional noise, a Public Nuisance, Disorder, 

Page 56



possibly Crime and impact Public Safety. The entrance onto the A40 has restricted visibility and 

this proposal is bound to lead to a very significant increase in the risk of serious road traffic 

accidents, adversely impacting Public Safety - reference serious accident on 12th July. The 

application makes assertions but gives little comfort on precisely how the very significant increase 

in Public Nuisance, Crime, Disorder and Public Safety from music, late night movement of rubbish, 

drunk and disorderly customers and increase in traffic that this application would introduce into an 

Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and quietness will be mitigated. We object in the strongest 

possible terms. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Determination of an application for a premises licence
	Appendix A, application form
	Appendix B, plan
	2367 P(0) 237 C-Cider shop/florist/Cotswold House GF plan - Area schedule
	Viewport-239
	Viewport-240


	Appendix C, location
	Appendix D, representations




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 20 September 2018.

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling

Tuesday, 18th September, 2018
2.15  - 3.25 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Mike Collins (Chair), Tim Harman and Dennis Parsons
Also in attendance: Phil Cooper and Vikki Fennell

Minutes

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 
The sub-committee nominated Councillor Collins to chair the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF SITE VISITS 
Councillor Parsons declared that he had visited the site. 

5. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting were signed as a correct record. 

6. DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
The Licensing Officer introduced the report which had been circulated with the 
agenda. He explained that an application had been made by Dunkertons Cider 
Co Ltd in respect of Dowdeswell Park, London Road, Cheltenham to authorise 
the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises, every day 
from 10:00 - 23:00 and for the performance of live and recorded music indoors 
and outdoors, every day from 10:00 - 22:00. 
He reported that during the statutory consultation process, no representations 
had been received from any of the responsible authorities. However, 
Gloucestershire Constabulary had agreed conditions with the applicant which 
were outlined at section 3.3 of the report. Seven representations had also been 
received from other people with concerns raised about public nuisance, public 
safety and crime and disorder.

He advised the sub-committee that they could:

 Grant the application subject to such conditions as the sub-committee 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; or 

 Refuse all or part of the application. 

The Chair welcomed the group and explained that as the licensing authority 
they had a duty to promote the four statutory licensing objectives, which were: 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 20 September 2018.

 The prevention of crime and disorder;
 Public safety;
 The prevention of public nuisance; and
 The protection of children from harm. 

He proceeded to invite the applicants, Chris Connor, the Group Operations 
Manager for the Lucky Onion and Jeremy Benson the Managing Director of 
Dunkerton’s Cider to speak in support of their application. They explained that:

 They ran tours around the cidery, whereby people had the opportunity to 
purchase cider, there was also a shop attached to the cidery which sold 
bottled cider. The opening times of the shop were from 10am-6pm;  

 They did not intend to run an all day drinking establishment, they had 
applied for a licence from 10:00-23:00 as they wished to have flexibility in 
order to react to market needs; 

 They intended to host corporate and themed events inside and outside of 
the premises; 

 They wanted the flexibility to run tours at short notice and not be restricted 
by Temporary Events Notices for which they could only  obtain a certain 
number each year; 

 They had held a press event at the premises 3 weeks previous in 
conjunction with Battledown Brewery and had monitored the sound levels 
during this event. They confirmed that the overriding sound was that of 
passing traffic; 

 The applicant confirmed that they had 24 hour security on the site and 
CCTV was installed in the shop; 

 They marketed their produce at a certain type of clientele and the shop also 
sold an array of meats and cheeses; 

 The applicants explained that it was never their intention to upset the 
neighbours and they were happy to work with them to resolve any issues. 

The Licensing Officer offered the following responses to Members’ questions: 

 You must submit a temporary event notice (TEN) at least 10 clear working 
days before your event and the event must have no more than 499 people. 
A single premises can have up to 15 TENs  in one calendar year, as long 
as the total aggregate length of all the events does not exceed 21 days.

 Similarly, for late temporary events notices, 5 clear working days must be 
given. He advised that if you don’t hold a personal licence, you can serve 
up to 2 late TENs per year or if you hold a personal licence, the limit is 10. 

 The date for which they wished the premises licence to start as outlined on 
the application form was irrelevant as there had been statutory processes 
due to objectors’ comments which took the application process beyond the 
28 day consultation period; 

 The licensing team had received no complaints following the press event;
 The application had been brought to the attention of the public through a 

public notice in the newspaper, a sign had been displayed at the premises 
and it had been published on the Council’s website. The 2 relevant ward 
councillors had also been informed; 

 He confirmed that background music is not licensable; 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 20 September 2018.

 No mandatory condition can be applied regarding noise levels as decibels 
can change subject to a number of conditions. He advised that 
environmental health instead preferred to work with the applicants to agree 
conditions. 

The applicant offered the following responses to Members’ questions: 

 They intended to run all the events themselves; 
 They wanted flexibility in the licence so they could hold 10 events 

throughout July should they wish. However, they were a small team and so 
the number of events they could hold would be limited.  Such events 
included a harvest festival and Halloween themed night. 

 Events would only be held outside in the summer months due to the 
weather conditions; 

 The area outside the shop was limited in space and only had the potential 
to hold 400-500 people; 

 They were an organic and environmentally friendly company and conscious 
of cars travelling to the events. They confirmed at the press night the 
majority of people had travelled by taxi or bus and they had around 40 cars 
in the car park; 

 Deliveries took place from 08:30 – 17:00; 
 Staff would only be required to work outside these hours during harvest 

time. 

The 3 objectors in attendance were then invited to speak. They noted:

 They were pleased with the refurbishment compared with the previously 
derelict site; 

 Their main concerns were surrounding loud music and events being held 
outside; 

 They were alarmed by the fact that the applicant had suggested they may 
wish to hold 10 events throughout July; 

 Whilst they had no objections to the occasional noise disturbance they 
were concerned that it could get out of hand; 

 Concerns were raised about the lack of clarity on what was being 
proposed. They wished to see conditions imposed which limited the 
number of events held outdoors and the level of noise; 

 One objector noted that the area was one of outstanding natural beauty 
and feared for the peace and tranquillity as a result of such an 
establishment; 

 They were concerned about the drinking culture in the Cheltenham town 
centre and feared such drinkers would congregate at the premises;  

 Objectors felt it would have been courteous to notify them of the press 
event; 

 They were concerned that there hadn’t been an independent person 
monitoring the noise at the press event;  

 One objector noted that a tannoy at one of the previous businesses on the 
site could often be heard over the noise of the traffic.

In their closing statement the applicants noted that any noise complaints could 
affect their licence and it would reflect badly upon them. They reiterated that 
they had 24 hour security on site who do a sweep of the site every hour and 
have a number of points they are required to check.  



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 20 September 2018.

The application was then open to debate by Members. One Member noted that 
a condition regarding noise levels had been applied to the licence of an event 
held at Whaddon Road. The Licensing Officer confirmed that a condition had 
been applied which stated that the applicant must abide by table 1 of the 1995 
code of practice from the noise council.  Members shared objectors’ concerns 
over the number of events the applicants were planning to hold and felt suitable 
conditions should be applied. The applicant confirmed they were happy for 
conditions to be applied and suggested a number to the sub-committee. 
Following a lengthy discussion the following conditions were agreed between 
the applicant, sub-committee and officers:

1. A maximum of 7 outdoor events with live or recorded music will take place 
per annum and all of those will take place during British Summer Time (End 
of March to the end of October); 

2. The maximum number of people at any one event will be 499 people; 
3. All events will be managed in house by Dunkerton’s; 
4. The same condition would be applied as to that at Whaddon Road 

regarding the 1995 code of practice;
5. The security company doing the hourly checks would also carry a mobile 

device to monitor the decibel levels at each checkpoint; 
6. The performance of live and recorded music would finish an hour earlier 

than originally applied for, at 9pm. 

The Licensing Officer explained to the objectors that they had the option to call 
a review of the premises licence if there were any issues, or they could report 
any problems to the licensing team or to environmental health. Similarly, if the 
applicant breached the conditions they could come back before the licensing 
sub-committee for review.  

The Members proceeded to vote on section 7.7 of the report to: Grant the 
application subject to such conditions as the sub-committee considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

The sub-committee voted unanimously for. 

RESOLVED THAT 

The application be granted as applied for subject to the 6 additional 
conditions as outlined above. 

The Licensing Officer advised that should the premises be sold the new owner 
would need to apply to transfer the licence or make an application for a new 
licence. The Legal officer also explained that all parties had the right to appeal 
to the magistrates court within 21 days of the decision.  

Mike Collins
Chairman


